
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 3 September 2021 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Ms. C. Tuohy (cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk) 

Email: 0116 305 5483 

 
Membership 

 
 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 

Mr. M. Frsiby CC 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 

 

Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Appointment of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

 Mr T. Pendleton CC was nominated Chairman elect at the meeting 
of the County Council held on 7 July 2021. 
 
 

 

2.  
  

Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

6.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
35.  
 

 
 

 

9.  
  

Briefing on the Environment Strategy and 
Carbon Commitments.  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport 
 

(Pages 5 - 34) 

10.  
  

Briefing on the Resources and Waste Strategy. 
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport 
 

(Pages 35 - 70) 

11.  
  

Environment and Waste Performance Report 
to June 2021.  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport and 
Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 71 - 84) 

12.  
  

Dates of Future Meetings.  
 

 
 

 

 Future meetings of the Committee are scheduled to take place on 
the following dates at 2.00pm: 
 
Tuesday 9 November 2021 
Wednesday 26 January 2022 
Tuesday 1 March 2022 
Tuesday 14 June 2022 
Friday 2 September 2022 
Tuesday 1 November 2022 
 
 

 

13.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny website 
https://www.cfgs.org.uk/ 
 
 
The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a good starting point 
for developing questions:- 
 

 Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 
quality of the consultation? 

 How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

 What does success look like? 

 What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

 What happens once the money is spent? 

 If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

 What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 
 

https://www.cfgs.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Environment & Climate Change 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Briefing on Envir
[...]
y progressing through Parliament – expected to 

become law in Autumn 2021

❑ Leicestershire Policy

• Leicestershire Municipal Waste Management Strategy Update 

(2011) – currently being reviewed

Waste Policy
38



5

❑Management of municipal waste in Leicestershire is undertaken 

by Leicestershire County Council (the Waste Disposal Authority) 

and the 7 districts (Waste Collection Authorities)

❑ Leicestershire Waste Partnership (LWP) – LCC and the 7 districts

❑ Leicestershire Municipal Waste Management Strategy 2011-2020 

(LMWMS) sets out how LWP intend to manage municipal waste in 

Leicestershire

❑ Review of LMWMS currently underway – complete Spring 2022

Leics Municipal Waste Management Strategy
39



6

Section 2: 

Local Authority Waste Services

40



7

Waste Collection Authorities

❑ As Waste Collection Authorities (WCA's), the districts 

provide kerbside collections of residual waste and 

recycling

❑ The WCAs deliver the waste they’ve collected where 

directed by the Waste Disposal Authority (WDA)

❑ 6 of the 7 District Councils provide commingled dry 

recycling collections, North West Leicestershire District 

Council provide a kerbside sorted collection service

❑ 6 of the 7 District Councils provide chargeable green 

waste collection services, North West Leicestershire 

District Council provide a free service

41



8

Waste Disposal Authority

❑ We provide recycling, composting, treatment and disposal 

outlets for waste collected across the County

❑ There are a variety of contracts in place for managing this waste 

ranging from values of over £6 million a year to less than 

£25,000

❑ Around 60% of our residual (black bin) waste is disposed of or 

treated at facilities outside of the County area

❑ Landfilling waste costs £109-£145 per tonne

❑ The budget for disposing, treating and recycling our waste is 

approximately £25 million each year

❑ This cost increases as more waste is generated and prices and 

landfill tax continue t
[...]
ns

❑ Will continue to monitor the Governments response to the submitted 

consultations and will continue to engage as appropriate

❑ There will be financial implications when the changes are implemented but there 

needs to be further details provided before these can be fully understood

❑ The Leicestershire Municipal Waste Management Strategy which is currently 

under review will take account of the proposed changes and remain flexible 

enough to react to any significant changes resulting from that new policies 

through reviews of the Strategy

69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE – 3 SEPTEMBER 2021 

ENVIRONMENT AND WASTE PERFORMANCE  
REPORT TO JUNE 2021 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF 

ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT` 

 
 Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Environment and Climate Change 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the latest performance update on the key 
performance indicators that the Council is responsible for delivering against the 
Council’s Strategic Plan. Most performance Indicators included in this report are 
reported by the Environment and Waste branch of the Environment and Transport 
Department. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The updates in this report reflect progress against the Council’s Strategic Outcomes 

Framework within the Strategic Plan to 2022, and the Environment performance 
framework and related high-level plans and strategies. Revised and updated versions 
of the Strategic Plan and Environment Strategy were agreed at the County Council 
meeting in July 2020 and place greater emphasis on delivery of environmental 
priorities. The refreshed documents informed the current performance framework and 
indicators in this report.      
 

Background 
 
3. Following the decision to separate the Environment and Transport scrutiny 

committees by full Council in July 202
[...]
ives.  However, Leicestershire remains in the 
third quartile (below average) when compared to other counties for 2020. 

 
Wellbeing – Air Quality 
 
19. There are no updates to report against within this outcome this quarter.  An update 

on the quartile position for ‘PM 2.5 air pollution fine particulate matter’ is expected in 
October. 

 
Keeping People Safe – Environmental risks 
 
20. The department continues to support the Keeping People Safe outcome primarily 

through its environmental risks monitoring.   
 

21. ‘Environmental risks managed’ remained the same as the previous year at five. The 
remaining risks have plans in place or work taking place to address or reduce the 
risks. A number of them are expected to no longer be regarded as high risks at the 
end of this financial year. Over the past decade, the number of risks has been 
reduced from 100 to the current position demonstrating excellent performance over 
time. This was reported in more detail to the Environment and Transport Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee as part of the Environmental Performance Report 2019-20 in 
January 2021.  

 
Great Communities – Waste and Energy 
 

22. The Department supports the Great Communities outcome through its waste 
management and energy initiatives and evaluates performance through public 
opinion and wider county indicators.  Of the five indicators updated in quarter 1, one 
indicator has declined in performance and four indicators remained similar. Indicators 
rated green include ‘Annual Percentage of municipal waste sent to landfill’, ‘Total 
household waste per household’ (target was to see an improvement in performance) 
and ‘Carbon emissions per capita (in local authority influence)’.  
 

74



 

 

23. Of the eight comparable indicators, all except for ‘Total fly-tipping incidents per 1,000 
population’ which was in the top quartile (best performing quartile), performed below 
average when compared to other English county councils. Many of these 
comparisons cover 2019/20 data, more up-to-date comparison positions are 
expected in October. 
 

24. The ‘percentage of household waste sent by local authorities across Leicestershire 
for reuse, recycling or composting’ remained the same as the previous quarter at 
43% (data is two quarters in arrears) and missed its 50% target, resulting in an 
amber rating. It lies within the 3rd quartile position (2019/20). The indicator has not 
met target due to national issues, seasonal fluctuations in garden waste, economic 
factors, as well as issues specific to Leicestershire such as the closure of the 
Cotesbach Mechanical Biological Treatment plant (MBT) and service changes across 
the county. Most of the factors identified are beyond the sole control of the Council, 
limiting the opportunity to mitigate the impacts. 

 
25. The ‘Annual percentage of municipal waste sent to landfill’ met its target of 30% 

(rated green) during 2019/20. Its performance has remained steady at 28% since the 
previous quarter. In recent years this indicator had experienced a loss of alternative 
(non-landfill) disposal points. The authority has negotiated an increase in the amount 
of waste delivered to alternative disposal points which has begun to reduce the 
amount of waste sent to landfill. Performance against this indicator remained in the 
4th quartile in 2019/20. 

 
26. The ‘Total household waste per household (kg) is rated green despite a slight decline 

in performance since the previous quarter due to a 1% increase in waste. However, 
this remains in the third quartile for 2019/ 20 when compared to other English county 
councils. 

 
27. Two new performance indicators have been identified within the Council’s Strategic 

Plan performance framework to include which are drawn from the Community Insight 
Survey. This survey aims to understand public perceptions across areas of 
importance to the Council. It is a telephone survey of 1,600 respondents annually. 
The quarterly reporti
[...]
e a set of actions in place that is expected to result in 

performance coming closer to meeting the target by the end of the 

target or reporting period. 

 May flag associated issues, risks and actions to be addressed to 

ensure performance progresses.   

GREEN 

. No action required. This would normally be triggered when performance 

is currently meeting the target or on track to meet the target, no 

significant issues are being flagged up and actions to progress performance 

are in place 

 

The degree to which performance is missing a target is open to debate.  A common way of 

overcoming this is to use a precise percentage threshold between current performance and 

the target.  However, a blanket approach (such as plus or minus 10%) is not appropriate due 

to the varying ways that metrics are reported e.g. small numbers, rates per capita, 

percentages. 

  

 

 

79



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B. Environment & Waste KPIs dashboards Q1 2021/22 

Strong Economy

 

Wellbeing 

 

Keeping People Safe 

  

 

 

 

 

81



Great Communities 

  

 

 

Affordable & Quality Homes 

  

 

 

 

 

82



 

Corporate Enablers 

  

83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	9 Briefing on Environment Strategy and Carbon Commitments.
	10 Briefing on the Resources and Waste Strategy.
	11 Environment and Waste Performance Report to June 2021.
	Appendix A. RAG explanation
	Appendix B. E&W perf Q1 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. held at County Hall, Glenfield on Friday, 3 September 2021.  
 
 

Mr. T. Pendleton CC 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 

Mrs. A. Hack CC 

 

Mr. Lovegrove CC 

Mrs R. Page CC 

Mr. N. Chapman CC 

 
Apologies  
Apologies were received from Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC and Mr. M. Frisby CC 
 
In attendance 
Mr. B. Pain CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Environment and the Green Agenda 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
That it be noted that Mr. T. Pendleton has been appointed Chairman of the Environment 
and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council in 2022. 
 

Mr. T. Pendleton CC in the Chair 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. M. Frisby CC be elected Deputy Chairman of the Environment and Transport 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the date of the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council in 2022. 
 

3. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that the following six questions had been received under 
Standing Order 34 from Ms. J. Howard. 
 
“Further to the questions we raised at the meeting of the Environment and Transport 
Scrutiny committee we were very pleased that both yourself and the Officers are 
passionate about recycling and emissions.  And we would thank you for your replies and 
target dates given. 
Please can we therefore ask the following questions to further understand your targets on 
recycling, and with the answers we could try and improve recycling together, as it is a 
matter for all of us to be aware and change our habits.  Some of the additional questions 
are based on the Channel 4 programme on March 8th entitled ‘The Dirty Truth about your 
Rubbish’ details of which were forwarded to you.  Others are further questions on your 
targets. 
 
1. You have stated that the recycling figure you have reached is 45% and you have 

not yet reached your 50% target.  Please can you confirm if this 45% figure is what 



 
 

 

 

is collected by the collecting authorities or is the figure that is actually sent for 

recycling within the County.” 

 
Response by the Chairman: 

 
“The 45% figure is based on former National Indicator 192, defined as the percentage of 
household waste sent for reuse, composting or recycling. This incorporates material 
collected by district councils at the kerbside and material delivered by residents to one of 
LCC’s Recycling and Household Waste Sites.  
This figure is calculated through the national WasteDataFlow system. Information on how 
NI192 is calculated can be found at  
https://www.wastedataflow.org/documents/guidancenotes/NationalIndicators/GN31_Hand
book_Definitions_1.0.pdf and 
https://www.wastedataflow.org/documents/guidancenotes/NationalIndicators/GN30a_BV
PI_and_NI_comparator_calculations_Qu100.pdf” 
 

2. “What percentage of recycling collected is rejected and sent to landfill or incineration 

as it is contaminated.” 

 
Response by the Chairman 

 
“During the 2020/21 financial year, just over 10% of the total tonnage of kerbside 
collected recycling was contaminated.”  
 
3. “What audits are taken on black bag waste to determine any percentage figure of 

recyclable products that are contained in the waste.  If these figures are not 

available, please can consideration be given to producing them so that 

improvements can be made.  This will dramatically help ambient air quality from air 

polluting emissions from plastics in the incineration process.” 

 
Response by the Chairman 

 
“Audits of black bag waste are undertaken on an ad-hoc basis. The last audit took place 
in autumn 2018.”  
 
4. “In reply to question 4, 5, In particular you state: 

 
Emissions from the disposal of municipal waste are classified as Scope 3 (Other 
indirect emissions) i.e. emissions that are a consequence of an organisation’s 
actions but which occur at sources which they do not own or control under HM 
Government’s Environmental Reporting Guidelines (March 2019) for voluntary 
greenhouse gas reporting.  The inclusion of these emissions is optional, please see 
previous answer with regard to changes in the scope of the council’s greenhouse 
gas emissions report. 
 
If these reporting requirements are optional we would enquire why you would not 
wish to include them into your net carbon emission targets as they are part of the 
County’s carbon footprint. As you know Wales is setting a very good example and 
targeting to be a Zero Waste country by 2050.   

 
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-03/beyond-recycling-strategy-
document.pdf 

https://www.wastedataflow.org/documents/guidancenotes/NationalIndicators/GN31_Handbook_Definitions_1.0.pdf
https://www.wastedataflow.org/documents/guidancenotes/NationalIndicators/GN31_Handbook_Definitions_1.0.pdf
https://www.wastedataflow.org/documents/guidancenotes/NationalIndicators/GN30a_BVPI_and_NI_comparator_calculations_Qu100.pdf
https://www.wastedataflow.org/documents/guidancenotes/NationalIndicators/GN30a_BVPI_and_NI_comparator_calculations_Qu100.pdf
https://emea01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgov.wales%2Fsites%2Fdefault%2Ffiles%2Fpublications%2F2021-03%2Fbeyond-recycling-strategy-document.pdf&data=04%7C01%7C%7Ce9a08899e45b45d2206f08d8df039205%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637504553901804044%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=0k6POfDKsD6pKV8yPWVpZzy%2BNrY%2BSWVSjSZLmgzhaH0%3D&reserved=0
https://emea01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgov.wales%2Fsites%2Fdefault%2Ffiles%2Fpublications%2F2021-03%2Fbeyond-recycling-strategy-document.pdf&data=04%7C01%7C%7Ce9a08899e45b45d2206f08d8df039205%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637504553901804044%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=0k6POfDKsD6pKV8yPWVpZzy%2BNrY%2BSWVSjSZLmgzhaH0%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

 

Zero waste is where all waste that is produced is re-used or recycled as a 
resource without the need for any landfill or energy recovery.” 
 

Response by the Chairman 
 

“Municipal waste is not included in the Council’s own greenhouse gas reporting. The 
Council use the BEIS data to monitor the emissions for Leicestershire, which 
includes reference to waste related emissions. See 
https://data.gov.uk/dataset/723c243d-2f1a-4d27-8b61-cdb93e5b10ff/uk-local-
authority-and-regional-carbon-dioxide-emissions-national-statistics-2005-to-2019  
for more details.” 
 

5. “Please will you include us in your email list for committee papers in the future, and 

in particular we are very interested in the target for spring 2022 for the 

Leicestershire Municipal Waste Management Strategy setting out how the County 

intends to manage municipal waste within the County to 2050, including your 

technology neutral position, R1 status for incinerators, and recycling etc.  

 

6. Regarding your policy on Carbon Capture, we are interested in your target for the 

end of 2021 to complete your work. Again please can you forward the relevant 

paper.” 

 
Response by the Chairman 
 
“You can sign up for email alerts about newly published agendas, reports and minutes of 
council meetings using the link here:- 
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/mgRegisterKeywordInterest.aspx?bcr=1. Once registered, you 
can choose which committees or electoral divisions you are interested in, you will then 
receive an email linking all the relevant items published that day.” 
 
Supplementary Questions 

The supplementary questions to questions 1, 3, 4 and 5 set out below were submitted by 

Ms Howard. The Chairman agreed to provide a written answer to these questions 

following the meeting. 

“1. What percentage of the 45% of recycled waste collected is suitable and sent for actual 
recycling companies. Statistically this figure will be lower. 
 
3.What percentage in the black bin waste audit was found to be recyclable in the audit. 
And what is being done about this.  How are the public educated in this respect as 
different boroughs have different policies?  
 
4. Can the council consider including these emissions from municipal waste in its policy 
 
5. We are particularly interested in what measures the council have to ensure that it is not 
exposed to illegal processes in the disposal of the county’s residual waste in its waste 
management policy bearing in mind recent fines levied on operators.” 

 
4. Questions asked by members. 

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 

https://data.gov.uk/dataset/723c243d-2f1a-4d27-8b61-cdb93e5b10ff/uk-local-authority-and-regional-carbon-dioxide-emissions-national-statistics-2005-to-2019
https://data.gov.uk/dataset/723c243d-2f1a-4d27-8b61-cdb93e5b10ff/uk-local-authority-and-regional-carbon-dioxide-emissions-national-statistics-2005-to-2019
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/mgRegisterKeywordInterest.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

 

 

5. Urgent Items..  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

6. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
All members who were also members of district councils declared a personal interest in 
relation Agenda Item 9, Briefing on Environment and Strategy Carbon Commitments and 
Agenda Item 10, the Resources and Waste Briefing.    
 

7. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

8. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

9. Briefing on Environment Strategy and Carbon Commitments.  
 
The Committee received a briefing on the Environment Strategy and the Council’s 
Carbon Commitments. A copy of the presentation, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were made:- 
 
i. Higher levels of air pollution within North West Leicestershire and Market 

Harborough were as a result of the location of industry as well as logistics 
located along the strategic road network. It was noted that North West 
Leicestershire’s levels also included some emissions from the Airport, though 
not all. 

 
ii. Work was underway to develop Tranche 2 of the Carbon Reduction Roadmap 

to address the Council’s wider unmeasured emissions and the approach to 
reduce Leicestershire’s emissions. However, it was recognised that there also 
needed to be pressure from Government. The Council was working with UK100 
in order to lobby for top down change. 

 
iii. Ash dieback was not the only risk to trees within Leicestershire, to which 

Members were assured that the Forestry Team continued to work to protect and 
improve the treescape within Leicestershire, which included the target to plant 
700,000 trees by 2030. 

 
iv. Air quality was recognised as a multifaceted issue which was overseen by the 

Director of Public Health due to his oversight of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment. Members were assured that a report would be brought to the 
Committee as appropriate given its remit.  

 



 
 

 

 

v. It was suggested that the Department look to overlay the Air Quality and 
Biodiversity maps provided, to allow the Committee to consider any correlation 
between the two factors. 

 
vi. The Council would look at alternative fuels such as electric and hydrogen for its 

fleet. Part of the consideration would include availability, fit for purpose and 
what infrastructure would be needed to support that fleet.  

 
 
The Lead Member for the Green Agenda concluded by praising the work undertaken by 
the Environment Team in working to reduce the County Council’s emissions to 
11,00tonnes, meaning the Council was currently on track to reach net zero by 2030 . 
However, he emphasised that the next step to deal with the Council’s unmeasured 
emissions and the wider county emissions would be a challenge given the Council lacked 
direct levers of influence in some circumstances. Ultimately it was recognised that at all 
levels people needed to take responsibility in recognising their own behaviour and 
decisions in order to combat climate change.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the presentation be noted.  
 
 

10. Briefing on the Resources and Waste Strategy.  
 
The Committee received a briefing on the Resources and Waste Strategy. A copy of the 
presentation marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were made:- 
 
i. It was queried how the Council was working with partners to ensure a smooth 

implementation period regarding changes proposed by Government, given the 
Council’s role as Waste Disposal Authority and district councils’ responsibility to 
collect waste and recycling. The Director assured Members that the County Council 
was communicating across its established waste partnership, and that issues posed 
were not a job for just one organisation. As a result, the County Council was looking 
to review its Joint Strategy with the Leicestershire Waste Partnership which  includes 
the district councils and will involve engagement with the wider public.  
 

ii. Regarding Government’s proposal to introduce mandatory food waste collection it 
was noted the scheme would take extensive planning, and Government had 
promised to meet net additional costs for. However, despite this it would create a 
challenge for both the County Council and district authorities.  

 
iii. A Member raised a concern relating to waste from construction, demolition and 

excavation that continued to increase, and what the Council could do to manage that 
given the increase in infrastructure also promoted by Government. The Director 
assured Members that where possible the Council would look to recycle, and reuse, 
as with some road schemes recycling of material could take place on site in some 
circumstances. Furthermore the Council was a relatively small player in the creation 
of that type of waste, and it was felt that even if sector activity increased it would not 
automatically mean the Council’s waste would,  as policies and behaviour change 
looked to reduce output of waste where possible.  



 
 

 

 

 
iv. Skip firms and other parts of the waste industry were regulated by the Environment 

Agency. Permits for sites such as Whetstone Waste Transfer station set out 
conditions for operation in relation to hours, tonnage and how long waste could 
remain on site. Private firms were regulated in the same way. 

 
v. Leicestershire County Council was technology neutral and would look at the best 

source and overall business case to prevent landfill as per the Government’s policy 
position. In relation to its performance indicators, Members recognised that the 
Council’s landfill was getting redirected to energy from waste where possible. This 
took time due to long-standing contracts, however once up for renewal the County 
Council could look at other technologies through its procurement process.  

 
vi. A member queried whether the increase in waste to incineration could affect 

recycling rates due to the calorific value of waste required by incineration, though it 
was noted rates had remained relatively stable in the past five years.  

 
vii. District councils managed waste collection differently. It was noted that generally all 

collected the same range of things and that the County Council worked closely with 
districts regarding contamination issues. North West Leicestershire District Council 
tended to have less recycling but lower levels of contamination due to its curb side 
sorting method, whereas the other district councils had higher levels of contamination 
due to their single recycling bin but higher levels of recycling, which evened itself out.  

 
viii. The Council was awaiting further information from the Government about how 

proposed ‘producer payments’ would work. A Member highlighted that orders online 
created far more packaging, but no extra charge, than an item bought in store, 
requiring a 10p bag. It was expected that through extended producer responsibility 
the more packaging put on the market that was unrecyclable, the more they would 
pay – therefore in future it was expected producers would be more sustainable in 
their packaging,   

 
ix. It was felt the Council did not put enough emphasis on reduction within the Council’s 

Waste Strategy, in comparison to re-use and recycle.  
 

x. Given the impact of the pandemic the plans for re-use facilities at the Recycling and 
Household Waste Sites had been paused, the Department was looking again at 
restarting the planned service.  

 
xi. Members were pleased to note the positive local initiatives such as Plastic Free 

Oadby, a group that looked to reduce the use of plastic containers and bags in their 
local area. 

 
xii. A member queried Cabinet’s decision to cut the budget for recycling education, in a 

time where it was more important than ever to influence good behaviour. In response 
the Chairman however noted there had been no reduction in recycling rates as set 
out in the presentation. 

 
xiii. Three Recycling and Household Waste sites had been temporarily closed due to the 

shortage of HGV drivers which were needed to empty waste at the sites. The 
decision also ensured that other sites could be kept open, without spreading staff too 
thinly.   
 



 
 

 

 

The Lead Member for the Green Agenda concluded that it was clear the County Council 
played a key role as Waste Disposal Authority and that the Council was generally 
successful in limiting what it sent to landfill. It was emphasised that considering the 
Council’s budget, in relation to other councils which may have undertaken a Private 
Finance Initiative with the Government to reduce their waste contract costs, the County 
Council did well. Furthermore it was recognised that the Environment Bill was a key piece 
of legislation that would result in a profound change of how the County Council and its 
partners dealt with waste, which would be eagerly awaited.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the presentation provided be noted.  
 

11. Environment and Waste Performance Report to June 2021.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of 
Environment and Transport which provided an update on performance of Environment 
and Waste to June 2021. A copy of the report, marked ‘agenda Item 11’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:- 
 
i. The indicators within the report were a set of national and local indicators, some 

of which were historic as part of previous national data sets, which the County 
Council still felt it should report. These indicators were then divided under the 
Council’s Strategic Objectives to enable Members to consider whether the 
Council was moving in the correct direction. As a result, it monitored both 
Leicestershire County Council indicators and wider Leicestershire indicators 
which covered industry and the members of the public. The Director assured 
Members that they welcomed any suggestions regarding future indicators or 
statistics Members would like to consider.  

 
ii. The percentage of waste recycled from Leicestershire County Council sites 

(non-operational) had been impacted by a change in the mix of waste collected 
during the pandemic, for instance the Council no longer collecting separate food 
waste, due to low numbers of workers in its offices. The Council would continue 
to monitor the indicator and look at ways to improve it as part of new ways of 
working plans.  

 
iii. Following a query on how Leicestershire related to other authorities in its energy 

efficiency ratings for existing homes, it was noted that the County Council was 
quite low, in the third quartile. This was partly due to a large number of older 
homes lacking cavity insulation. Members noted that the Government’s Green 
Homes Grant was available to help with further information detailed on the 
County Council’s website, that all those eligible should be encouraged to take 
up.  

 
iv. Following a concern related to the increase in Leicestershire County Council 

fleet emissions Members were assured that the increase was due to the 
pandemic as a result of social distancing where two vehicles were needed to 
transport workers, rather than the one.  

 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 



 
 

 

 

 
12. Dates of Future Meetings.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that future meetings of the Committee would be held at 2pm on the following 
dates:- 
 
Tuesday 9 November 2021 
Wednesday 26 January 2022 
Tuesday 1 March 2022 
Tuesday 14 June 2022 
Friday 2 September 2022 
Tuesday 1 November 2022 
 
 
2.00pm-4.05 pm CHAIRMAN 
03 September 2021 
 


